

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL D. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme  
Court Of Indiana

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Paul J. Podlejski  
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL J. PODLEJSKI  
22 W. 8th Street  
Anderson, IN 46016  
765-644-5376  
attorneypaulp@gmail.com

Daniel S. Harawa  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Appellate Clinic  
One Brookings Dr.  
Campus Box 1120  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
314-935-4689  
dharawa@wustl.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. Lower Courts Are Splintered on How to Weigh an Officer’s Actual Suspicion When Considering the Constitutionality of a Terry Frisk.....	12
A. Several Courts Find Frisks Unconstitutional Where the Officer Frisking the Defendant Did Not Suspect the Defendant Was Armed and Dangerous.....	12
B. Several Jurisdictions Do Not Require Actual Suspicion but Still Consider the Officer’s Suspicion Relevant to Determining Reasonableness. ....	14
C. Some Jurisdictions Hold that Whether an Officer Actually Suspected a Detainee Was Armed and Dangerous Is Irrelevant to the Constitutionality of a <i>Terry</i> Frisk. ....	17
II. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision is Wrong. ....	18
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires that an Officer Have Actual Suspicion that Must be Objectively Reasonable Before a Frisk Is Permissible. ....	19
B. An Actual Suspicion Standard Is Necessary to Prevent the Erosion of Fourth Amendment Rights.....	23
III. The Question Presented Is Important. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the Indiana Supreme Court.....	Pet. App 1a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Indiana.....	Pet. App. 16a
Madison County Circuit Ct. Order Denying Motion to Suppress.....	Pet. App. 26a
Transcript of Motion to Suppress.....	Pet. App. 27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 5, 23
-----------------------------	----------

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	5
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-4.6. ....	7

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	20
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	28
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	21, 25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	26, 30
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	4
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	24
<i>Lockard v. State</i> , 233 A.3d 228 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2020).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	28
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	3, 13, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	15, 25
<i>People v. Galvin</i> , 535 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. 1989) .....	16
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	3, 19
<i>State v. Bannon</i> , 398 P.3d 846 (Kan. 2017) .....	passim
<i>State v. Bannon</i> , 411 P.3d 1236 (Kan. Ct. App. 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 675 N.W.2d 449 (Wis. 2004) .....	16
<i>State v. Schlechty</i> , 926 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 78 P.3d 590 (Utah 2003) .....	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	passim
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250, 251 (1891).....	26
<i>United States v. \$109,179 in U.S. Currency</i> , 228 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 441 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 505 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	28
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	25

<i>United States v. Crippen</i> , 627 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 909 F.2d 422 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hishaw</i> , 235 F.3d 565 (10th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	30
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 120 F. App'x 254 (10th Cir. 2005) (unpublished) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir.) .....	24
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 870 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	2, 13
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 650 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Michelletti</i> , 13 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Newberry</i> , 8 F.3d 32 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Prim</i> , 698 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Rochin</i> , 662 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Roggeman</i> , 279 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 398 F. App'x 840 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 842 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wald</i> , 216 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 277 F. App'x 587 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	29
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	22
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 874 P.2d 215 (Wyo. 1994).....	25
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	passim

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Harris, <i>Particularized Suspicion, Categorical Judgments: Supreme Court Rhetoric Versus Lower Court Reality Under Terry v. Ohio</i> , St. John's L. Rev. 975 (1998) .....	29
Emma Pierson et al., <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 Nature Hum. Behav. 736 (2020).....	29
Heather Winter, <i>Resurrecting the “Dead Hand” of the Common Law Rule of 1789: Why Terry v. Ohio Is in Jeopardy</i> , 42 Crim. L. Bull. 564 (2006).....	24
J. McCauslin Moynahan, Jr., <i>Police Searching Procedures</i> (1963) .....	27
L.L. Priar & T.F. Martin, <i>Searching and Disarming Criminals</i> , 45 J. Crim. L.C. & P.S. 481 (1954).....	27
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow</i> (2010).....	29
